The net tangible book value of our common stock on March 31, 2009, was approximately $4.8 million, or approximately $0.25 per share.  Net
tangible book value per share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the aggregate number of shares of common
stock outstanding.  Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our
common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.  After giving effect to the sale
of 14,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at an offering price equal to $0.81 per share, and after deducting the estimated underwriting
discount and the estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value at March 31, 2009, would have been approximately $15.3 million, or approximately
$0.13 per share.  This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value per share of $0.08 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate
dilution of $0.68 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.  The following table illustrates this dilution:

Offering price per share   $0.81

   Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2007   $0.05

   Increase per share after the offering   $0.08

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2007, after giving effect to this offering   $0.13

Dilution per share to new investors   $0.68

The foregoing table does not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding options and
warrants having a per share exercise price less than the per share offering price to the public in this offering.  As of March 31, 2009, there were 103,647,293
shares of common stock outstanding, which does not include:

· 16,913,308 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of March 31, 2009, at a weighted average exercise price of $3.73
per share;

· 7,839,196 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2009, at a weighted average exercise price of $4.44.

· 50,375 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock awards outstanding as of March 31, 2009.

· 243,947 shares of common stock reserved for potential future issuance pursuant to a 401(k) Plan, as of March 31, 2009.

· 32,819,917 shares of common stock reserved for potential future issuance pursuant to a Committed Equity Financing Facility, as of March 31, 2009.

S-5

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES WE ARE OFFERING